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SCHEDULE 511 
LARGE VOLUME GENERAL SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 
This schedule is available to customers throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff 
of which this schedule is a part provided adequate capacity and supply exist in the Company's system. 
Service under this schedule shall be for natural gas supplied for all purposes to customers having an annual 
fuel requirement of not less than 50,000 therms. 

RATES 
1) For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent

to 100,000 BTUs.
Effective March 1, 2025 Effective March 1, 2026 

Basic Service Charge $250.00 per month $350.00 per month 
Delivery Charge 

i) The first 20,000 therms $0.21508 per therm $0.22323 per therm 
ii) The next 80,000 therms $0.16871 per therm $0.17511 per therm 
iii) Over 100,000 therms $0.05401 per therm $0.05606 per therm 

Gas Costs All therms per month multiplied by the WACOG rate per therm as 
shown on Supplemental Schedule 590. 

2) The minimum bill per month shall be the basic service charge. The minimum bill for this service shall
not be subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary periods.

3)  Service and rates under this schedule are subject to various adjustments as set forth in Schedule 500
and other supplemental schedules, when applicable.

SERVICE AGREEMENT 
Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall execute a service agreement for an Annual 
Minimum Quantity of 50,000 therms a year.    

ANNUAL DEFICIENCY BILL 
In the event customer purchases less than the Annual Minimum Quantity, as stated in the service 
agreement, the customer shall be charged an Annual Deficiency Bill. The Annual Deficiency Bill shall be 
calculated as the difference between the Annual Minimum Quantity and the actual purchase or transport 
therms times per therm rates in this schedule, except Gas Costs (WACOG), plus all per therm rates for all 
adjustment schedules that would apply to service procured under this rate schedule. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
Each monthly bill shall be due and payable within twenty-two (22) days from the date of rendition. Past 
due balances are subject to a late payment charge(s) per Rule 6. 
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